
           

 
AGENDA

ESCAMBIA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
June 20, 2012–8:30 a.m.

Escambia County Central Office Complex
3363 West Park Place, Room 104

           

1. Call to Order.
 

2. Swearing in of Staff and acceptance of staff as expert witness
 

3. Acceptance of the BOA Meeting Package for June 20, 2012 with the
Development Services Staff Findings-of-Fact, into evidence.

 

4. Proof of Publication and waive the reading of the legal advertisement.
 

5. Approval of the Resume of the Board of Adjustment Meeting held May 16,
2012.

 

6. Consideration of the following cases:
 

A. Case No.:            CU-2012-09 - (Withdrawn)
Address: 400 Hwy 99-A
Request: Power Substation in VAG-2 zoning
Requested 
by:

Power South Energy Cooperative, Agent 
for Jamie S. Hall, Owner

 

B. Case No.:           V-2012-06
Address:      8484 Kipling St., Unit A 
Request: The Applicant is seeking an after-the-fact 2 foot variance to

allow an 8 foot privacy fence in a residential district.
Requested
by:          

Charles S. Stauffer

 

C. Case No.:           V-2012-07
Address: 487 Creighton Rd
Request: Increase allowable signage
Requested 
by:

Don Jehle, Agent for McKibbon Brothers, Inc.

 



           

D. CASE NO.:        AP-2012-02
Address:           7253 Plantation Rd.
Requested 
Appeal:

Appeal of the issuance of building permits BD120502393 and
BD120502394

Requested 
by:                     

Jesse W. Rigby, Esq., Agent for ADX Communications of
Escambia, LLC & Relax Hospitality, LLC

 

7. Old/New Business.
 

8. Announcement.

The next Board of Adjustment Meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, July 18,
2012 at 8:30 a.m., at the Escambia County Central Office Complex, Room104,
3363 West Park Place.

 

9. Adjournment.
 



D R A F T
RESUMÉ OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

HELD May 16, 2012

CENTRAL OFFICE COMPLEX
3363 WEST PARK PLACE, BOARD CHAMBERS

PENSACOLA, FLORIDA
(8:35 A.M. – 8:42 A.M.)

Present: Bobby Price, Jr.   
  Jennifer Rigby   
  LuTimothy May   
  David Karasek   
 

Absent: Don Carlos
  Auby Smith
  John Lund
 

Staff Present: Kristin Hual, Assistant County Attorney
Andrew Holmer, Sr. Planner, Planning & Zoning
Karen Spitsbergen, Sr. Office Assistant

 

Attendees: 

REGULAR BOA AGENDA
           

1. Meeting was called to order at 8:35 a.m..
 

  Motion by Jennifer Rigby, Seconded by David Karasek 
Motion was made to appoint Bobby Price, Jr. as acting Chairman for the meeting. 

 
Vote: 4 - 0 Approved - Unanimously

 

2. Discussion was held as to how to proceed with the meeting without the presence of
the applicant.  It was determined the Board would proceed with the meeting.

 

3. Acceptance of the BOA Meeting Package with the Development Services Staff
Findings-of-Fact, into evidence.

 

  Motion by LuTimothy May, Seconded by David Karasek 
Motion to accept the Meeting Package for May 16, 2012. 

 
Vote: 4 - 0 Approved - Unanimously

 

4. Proof of Publication and waive the reading of the legal advertisement.



4. Proof of Publication and waive the reading of the legal advertisement.
(No Proof of Publication required due to only hearing variance case.)

 

5. Approval of April 18, 2012 Resume Minutes.   

 

  Motion by Jennifer Rigby, Seconded by LuTimothy May 
Motion was made to approve the Resume for the April 18, 2012 BOA Meeting. 

 
Vote: 4 - 0 Approved - Unanimously

 

6. Consideration of the following cases:
 

A. Case No.:     V-2012-06
Address: 8484 Kipling St., Unit A 
Request: The Applicant is seeking an

after-the-fact 2 foot variance
to allow an 8 foot privacy
fence in a residential district.

Requested
by:

Charles S. Stauffer

  

 

  Motion by LuTimothy May, Seconded by Jennifer Rigby 
Motion to continue this case to the June 20, 2012 BOA Meeting. 

 
Vote: 4 - 0 Approved - Unanimously

 

7. Old/New Business.
 

8. Announcement.

The next Board of Adjustment Meeting is scheduled for Wednesday, June 20, 2012 at
8:30 a.m., at the Escambia County Central Office Complex, Room 104, 3363 West
Park Place.

 

9. Adjournment.
 

  Motion by LuTimothy May, Seconded by David Karasek 
Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:42 a.m. 

 
Vote: 4 - 0 Approved - Unanimously

 



   

Board of Adjustment   6. B.           
Meeting Date: 06/20/2012  

CASE: V-2012-06
APPLICANT: Charles S. Stauffer 

ADDRESS: 8484 Kipling St., Unit A 

PROPERTY REFERENCE NO.: 17-1S-30-2000-000-120  

ZONING DISTRICT: R-4, Multiple-family District  

FUTURE LAND USE: MU-U, Mixed-Use Urban

Information
SUBMISSION DATA:
REQUESTED VARIANCE:

The Applicant is seeking an after-the-fact 2 foot variance to allow an 8 foot privacy fence
in a residential district.

RELEVANT AUTHORITY:

Land Development Code of Escambia County, Florida (Ordinance No. 96-3 as amended),
Section: 7.04.01

CRITERIA

7.04.01. Fence heights in residential districts. Maximum heights for fences
constructed in residential districts shall be [in feet]:

Side and Rear yards: 6 feet when constructed of opaque materials. 

Land Development Code of Escambia County, Florida (Ordinance No. 96-3 as amended),
Section 6.05.05.F.5

CRITERION (1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the building or land in
question that are peculiar to such property that do not apply generally to other land or
buildings in the vicinity.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

Section 2.05.02 of the Land Development Code defines special circumstances or conditions
specifically as follows: “Such special conditions shall be limited to unusual physical
characteristics inherent in the specific piece of property and not common to properties similarly
situated. Such physical characteristics include, but are not limited to, exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape, topographic conditions, or the presence of sensitive environmental
resources, any or all of which will result in peculiar or practical difficulties in the quiet enjoyment
and use of the property”. 
The site is similar in topography to others in the area that also abut the Johnson Ave.



right-of-way. Staff has not found any unique physical characteristics on site that would
require relief in the form of a fence height variance. Any sort of hardship related to Johnson Ave.
is shared with the properties to the north, none of which have a privacy fence higher than 6 feet.

CRITERION (2)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the Applicant.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

Without the presence of a physical hardship, the requested variance is not necessary for the
preservation of a substantial property right.

CRITERION (3)
That such a variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire,
imperil the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property values
within the surrounding area or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Escambia County.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

This variance would not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire, imperil the public
safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area,
or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, or general welfare of the inhabitants of
Escambia County.

CRITERION (4)
The variance will not, in any manner, alter other provisions of this Code or
Comprehensive Plan.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

This variance would not alter other provisions of the Land Development Code or
Comprehensive Plan.

CRITERION (5)
That the variance is the minimum necessary to make possible the use of the land,
building or other improvements as approved by the BOA.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

Given the lack of a unique physical hardship, the request for an additional 2 feet of fence height
is not the minimum necessary to make use of the property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the requested variance is not necessary and recommends denial of this
after-the-fact variance.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FINDINGS:

Attachments
V-2012-06 Case File



  V-2012-06 



   

Board of Adjustment   6. A.           
Meeting Date: 05/16/2012  

CASE: V-2012-06
APPLICANT: Charles S. Stauffer 

ADDRESS: 8484 Kipling St., Unit A 

PROPERTY REFERENCE NO.: 17-1S-30-2000-000-120  

ZONING DISTRICT: R-4, Multiple-family district  

FUTURE LAND USE: MU-U, Mixed-Use Urban

Information
SUBMISSION DATA:
REQUESTED VARIANCE:

The Applicant is seeking an after-the-fact 2 foot variance to allow an 8 foot privacy fence
in a residential district.

RELEVANT AUTHORITY:

Land Development Code of Escambia County, Florida (Ordinance No. 96-3 as amended),
Section: 7.04.01

CRITERIA

7.04.01. Fence heights in residential districts. Maximum heights for fences
constructed in residential districts shall be [in feet]:

Side and Rear yards: 6 feet when constructed of opaque materials. 

Land Development Code of Escambia County, Florida (Ordinance No. 96-3 as amended),
Section 6.05.05.F.5

CRITERION (1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the building or land in
question that are peculiar to such property that do not apply generally to other land or
buildings in the vicinity.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

Section 2.05.02 of the Land Development Code defines special circumstances or conditions
specifically as follows: “Such special conditions shall be limited to unusual physical
characteristics inherent in the specific piece of property and not common to properties similarly
situated. Such physical characteristics include, but are not limited to, exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape, topographic conditions, or the presence of sensitive environmental
resources, any or all of which will result in peculiar or practical difficulties in the quiet enjoyment
and use of the property”. 
The site is similar in topography to others in the area that also abut the Johnson Ave.



right-of-way. Staff has not found any unique physical characteristics on site that would
require relief in the form of a fence height variance. Any sort of hardship related to Johnson Ave.
is shared with the properties to the north, none of which have a privacy fence higher than 6 feet.

CRITERION (2)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the Applicant.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

Without the presence of a physical hardship, the requested variance is not necessary for the
preservation of a substantial property right.

CRITERION (3)
That such a variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire,
imperil the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property values
within the surrounding area or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Escambia County.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

This variance would not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire, imperil the public
safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area,
or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, or general welfare of the inhabitants of
Escambia County.

CRITERION (4)
The variance will not, in any manner, alter other provisions of this Code or
Comprehensive Plan.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

This variance would not alter other provisions of the Land Development Code or
Comprehensive Plan.

CRITERION (5)
That the variance is the minimum necessary to make possible the use of the land,
building or other improvements as approved by the BOA.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

Given the lack of a unique physical hardship, the request for an additional 2 feet of fence height
is not the minimum necessary to make use of the property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the requested variance is not necessary and recommends denial of this
after-the-fact variance.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FINDINGS:

Attachments
V-2012-06 Working Case File



   

Board of Adjustment   6. C.           
Meeting Date: 06/20/2012  

CASE: V-2012-06
APPLICANT: Charles S. Stauffer 

ADDRESS: 8484 Kipling St., Unit A 

PROPERTY REFERENCE NO.: 17-1S-30-2000-000-120  

ZONING DISTRICT: R-4, Multiple-family district  

FUTURE LAND USE: MU-U, Mixed-Use Urban

Information
SUBMISSION DATA:
REQUESTED VARIANCE:

The Applicant is seeking an after-the-fact 2 foot variance to allow an 8 foot privacy fence
in a residential district.

RELEVANT AUTHORITY:

Land Development Code of Escambia County, Florida (Ordinance No. 96-3 as amended),
Section: 7.04.01

CRITERIA

7.04.01. Fence heights in residential districts. Maximum heights for fences
constructed in residential districts shall be [in feet]:

Side and Rear yards: 6 feet when constructed of opaque materials. 

Land Development Code of Escambia County, Florida (Ordinance No. 96-3 as amended),
Section 6.05.05.F.5

CRITERION (1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the building or land in
question that are peculiar to such property that do not apply generally to other land or
buildings in the vicinity.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

Section 2.05.02 of the Land Development Code defines special circumstances or conditions
specifically as follows: “Such special conditions shall be limited to unusual physical
characteristics inherent in the specific piece of property and not common to properties similarly
situated. Such physical characteristics include, but are not limited to, exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape, topographic conditions, or the presence of sensitive environmental
resources, any or all of which will result in peculiar or practical difficulties in the quiet enjoyment
and use of the property”. 
The site is similar in topography to others in the area that also abut the Johnson Ave.



right-of-way. Staff has not found any unique physical characteristics on site that would
require relief in the form of a fence height variance. Any sort of hardship related to Johnson Ave.
is shared with the properties to the north, none of which have a privacy fence higher than 6 feet.

CRITERION (2)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the Applicant.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

Without the presence of a physical hardship, the requested variance is not necessary for the
preservation of a substantial property right.

CRITERION (3)
That such a variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire,
imperil the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property values
within the surrounding area or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Escambia County.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

This variance would not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire, imperil the public
safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area,
or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, or general welfare of the inhabitants of
Escambia County.

CRITERION (4)
The variance will not, in any manner, alter other provisions of this Code or
Comprehensive Plan.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

This variance would not alter other provisions of the Land Development Code or
Comprehensive Plan.

CRITERION (5)
That the variance is the minimum necessary to make possible the use of the land,
building or other improvements as approved by the BOA.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

Given the lack of a unique physical hardship, the request for an additional 2 feet of fence height
is not the minimum necessary to make use of the property. 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff finds that the requested variance is not necessary and recommends denial of this
after-the-fact variance.



BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FINDINGS:
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ECPA Map

http://www.escpa.org/aspnet_client/ESRI/WebADF/PrintTaskLayoutTemplates/default.htm[4/26/2012 7:30:45 AM]

ECPA Map

Map Grid

Major Roads

City Road

County Road

Interstate

State Road

US Highway

All Roads

Property Line

PLEASE NOTE: This product has been compiled from the source data of the Inter-Local Mapping and Geographic Information Network (IMAGINE)
project of Escambia County. The ESCAMBIA COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER I-MAP Service is for reference purposes only and not to be considered
as a legal document or survey instrument. Relying on the information contained herein is at the user's own risk. We assume no liability for any use
of the information contained in the I-MAP Service or any resultant loss.

ksspitsb
Callout
Also included in Mailing List as adjacent property owner:  
Malcolm B Weekley Trustee
17-1S-30-2000-000-080



STAUFFER CHARLES 

325 E INTENDENCIA ST 

PENSACOLA  FL 325026137 
 

 KIPLING OAKS HOA 
C/O DIANE MILLER 
 1697 OAK DR  
GULF BREEZE  FL 32563 
 

 WEEKLEY MALCOLM B TRUSTEE 

2060 E CROSS ST 

PENSACOLA  FL  32503 
 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     



From: Karen S. Spitsbergen
To: "charles.stauffer@ongroup.com"
Cc: Andrew D. Holmer
Subject: BOA Applicant Notification
Date: Friday, May 04, 2012 10:58:00 AM

Please use the following website address to access the may 16, 2012 Board Of Adjustment Meeting
Packet:

http://myescambia.com/CountyCommissioners/BOCC/publicagenda.html

Applicants should be aware they are responsible for presenting their case to the
Board.

Should you have any questions or concerns please contact our office.

Karen S Spitsbergen
Development Services
Phone:  (850) 595-3549
Fax:  (850) 595-3481

Escambia County is striving to maintain a high level of Customer Service, and we would love to hear
about your experience with us.  Please complete our on-line customer service survey at the bottom of
our web page.

http://www.zoomerang.com/Survey/WEB22D249ZPMNT/

mailto:charles.stauffer@ongroup.com
mailto:ADHOLMER@co.escambia.fl.us
http://myescambia.com/CountyCommissioners/BOCC/publicagenda.html
http://www.zoomerang.com/Survey/WEB22D249ZPMNT/


   

Board of Adjustment   6. C.           
Meeting Date: 06/20/2012  

CASE: V-2012-07
APPLICANT: Donald P. Jehle, Agent for McKibbon Brothers, Inc. 

ADDRESS: 487 Creighton Road 

PROPERTY REFERENCE NO.: 30-1S-30-6103-000-000,
30-1S-30-6102-000-000

 

ZONING DISTRICT: C-2, General Commercial and
Light Manufacturing District

 

FUTURE LAND USE: C, Commercial

Information
SUBMISSION DATA:
REQUESTED VARIANCE:

The applicant is requesting a 300 square foot sign variance to increase the allowable
freestanding and wall signage area from 600 square feet to 900 square feet.  

RELEVANT AUTHORITY:

Land Development Code of Escambia County, Florida (Ordinance No. 96-3 as amended),
Section: 8.07.03 A&B.04.b, 8.07.05

8.07.03. Commercial and industrial zones. The following permanent on premises signs shall be
permitted in commercial and industrial zones including C-1, C-1PK (see section 8.08.03.B), C-2,
ID-P, ID-1, ID-2, and R-6 commercial establishments only: 

A. New commercial buildings. Total allowable square footage of signage per zone lot: 1.5 square
feet of signage (wall and freestanding) per lineal foot of addressed street frontage. Minimum
allowable sign area per zone lot is 100 square feet (*see note on corner lot signage). A master
sign plan must be submitted to the development review committee as part of the overall
approval process.
B. Existing commercial buildings. Total allowable square footage of freestanding signs and wall
signs are calculated separately. Freestanding signs: The maximum square footage of
freestanding signs per zone lot is 1.0 square feet of signage per lineal foot of the addressed
street frontage.  Minimum allowable sign area per zone lot is 100 square feet.

4. Number of signs permitted:
b.  One additional freestanding sign will be allowed for each full acre in parcel size above two
acres. All signs on a single parcel must have a minimum spacing between signs of 200 feet
measured continuously along the rights-of-way through common point or points from the closest
parts of any two signs. The maximum total number of freestanding signs per zone lot is four.

8.07.05. Wall signs. The maximum square footage for a wall sign shall not exceed ten percent of
the wall surface facing the addressed street. For those businesses with more than one store
front, the maximum square footage for a wall sign shall not exceed 15 percent of the wall
surface facing the addressed street. Any one sign shall not exceed 200 square feet. The wall



surface facing the addressed street. Any one sign shall not exceed 200 square feet. The wall
surface shall be measured by determining the total vertical wall surface and the horizontal wall
surface and can include the roof surface when the roof slope is steeper than 45 degrees. Signs
painted on the wall surface shall require a land use certificate but shall not require a building
permit.

A. New commercial businesses. The square footage of wall signs are deducted from the total
allowable square footage permitted for the zone lot (see section 8.08.03).

CRITERIA

Land Development Code of Escambia County, Florida (Ordinance No. 96-3 as amended),
Section 6.05.05.F.5

CRITERION (1)
That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the building or land in
question that are peculiar to such property that do not apply generally to other land or
buildings in the vicinity.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

Section 2.05.02 of the Land Development Code defines special circumstances or conditions
specifically as follows: “Such special conditions shall be limited to unusual physical
characteristics inherent in the specific piece of property and not common to properties similarly
situated. Such physical characteristics include, but are not limited to, exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape, topographic conditions, or the presence of sensitive environmental
resources, any or all of which will result in peculiar or practical difficulties in the quiet enjoyment
and use of the property”. 

The project is unique in that the assigned address is Creighton Road and not Burgess Road. 
The signage calculations are based on the assigned street address, Creighton Road.  If the
assigned street address was assigned on Burgess Road,  no variance would be needed. 
Springhill Suites fronts Burgress Road not Creighton Road.  The Creighton street access for
Springhill Suites has a ingress and egress eassement that leads across the subject property to
Burgress Road where signage is allowable.  The signage is needed along Creighton Road for
the access point and street address off of Creighton Road.   

CRITERION (2)
That the variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial
property right and not merely to serve as a convenience to the Applicant.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

The variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right that
would normally be associated with a commercial development. 

CRITERION (3)
That such a variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent



That such a variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire,
imperil the public safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property values
within the surrounding area or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, or
general welfare of the inhabitants of Escambia County.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

This variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property or
unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, the danger of fire, imperil the public
safety, unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area,
or in any other respect impair the health, safety, comfort, or general welfare of the inhabitants of
Escambia County.

CRITERION (4)
The variance will not, in any manner, alter other provisions of this Code or
Comprehensive Plan.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

This variance will not alter other provisions of the Land Development Code or Comprehensive
Plan.

CRITERION (5)
That the variance is the minimum necessary to make possible the use of the land,
building or other improvements as approved by the BOA.

FINDINGS-OF-FACT

The variance is necessary given the limitations of the site being built on Burgess Road with the
main access point being address and off Creighton Road.  The allowable signage wouldn't need
a variance if Springhill Suites was addressed off Burgress Road.     

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Section 2.05.02 of the LDC specifies, "No variance shall be authorized under this provision
unless the BOA finds that all of the required conditions exist."

Staff finds that the applicant does meet all of the required criteria for the granting of a variance.  

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT FINDINGS:

Attachments
V-2012-07 Case File
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Board of Adjustment   6. D.           
Meeting Date: 06/20/2012  

Information
I. SUBMISSION DATA:
APPLICANT: Jesse W. Rigby, Esq., Agent for ADX Communications of

Escambia, LLC & Relax Hospitality, LLC
DATE OF ADMINISTRATIVE
DECISION:

May 25, 2012

DATE OF APPEAL
APPLICATION:

May 29, 2012

PROJECT ADDRESS: 7253 Plantation Rd.
PROPERTY REFERENCE
NO.:

30-1S-304101-010-002

ZONING DISTRICT: C-2
FUTURE LAND USE: Commercial

III. REQUESTED APPEAL::
Appeal of the issuance of building permits BD120502393 and BD120502394

III. RELEVANT APPEAL AUTHORITY:
Land Development Code of Escambia County, Florida (Ordinance 96-3 as amended),
Section: 2.04.00 & 2.04.01

Sections 2.04.00, Appeal of Administrative Decisions and 2.04.01, Procedures for the Appeal of
Administrative Decisions of the Escambia County Land Development Code (Ordinance No. 96-3
as amended), provide the relevant authority for the BOA’s review of administrative decisions.

A. The BOA is authorized to hear and to rule upon any appeal made by those persons aggrieved
by administration of this Code. An administrative decision, or staff interpretation, shall not be
reversed, altered, or modified by the BOA unless it finds that:

1. A written application for the appeal was submitted within 15 days of the administrative
decision or action indicating the section of this Code under which said appeal applies together
with a statement of the grounds on which the appeal is based; and

2. That the person filing said appeal has established that the decision or action of the



administrative official was arbitrary and capricious; or

3. An aggrieved party who files an appeal of a decision of the DRC approving or approving with
conditions a development plan application, must show, by competent substantial evidence that:

(i) The decision of the DRC is not in compliance with the Comprehensive Plan or the Land
Development Code;

(ii) Their property will suffer an adverse impact as a result of the development approval decision;

(iii) The adverse impact must be to a specific interest protected or furthered by the
Comprehensive Plan or the Land Development Code; and

(iv) It must be greater in degree than any adverse impact shared by the community at large.

4. In the event the owner, developer, or applicant is aggrieved or adversely affected by a denial
of a development plan application or the imposition of conditions, the owner, developer or
applicant filing the appeal must show, by competent substantial evidence, that the denial of the
development plan or the imposition of conditions is neither required nor supported by the
Comprehensive Plan or the Land Development Code or the application of technical design
standards and specifications adopted by reference in the Code, or Concurrency Management
Procedures and is, therefore, arbitrary and capricious.

IV. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
On December 20, 2011 Mr. Christian Jensen requested zoning verification for the subject site
with a proposed use of crematory/funeral home. Development Services staff verified the site as
having C-2 zoning and that the requested use would be allowed based on initial review. As the
prior use on site was a restaurant, the proposed change of use would need to comply with the
County site plan review process.

Based on further staff review of the proposed use, it was determined that the crematory would
not be allowed in C-2 zoning. Mr. Jensen was contacted by staff in February 2012 and
subsequently applied for a Planning Board Interpretation of the Land Development Code (LDC)
regulation.

At the February 13, 2012 Planning Board meeting, the Board determined that crematoriums
located within a funeral home are not a permitted use in C-2 zoning (Planning Board
Interpretation # 2012-01).

Based on discussion with staff regarding appeal options, the property owner (CNL Funding)
applied for a change of use from restaurant to funeral home with crematory. On March 7, 2012
the application was denied by staff based on Planning Board Interpretation # 2012-01. On
March 12, 2012 the applicant filed for an Administrative Appeal of the Change of Use permit
denial.

At the April 18, 2012 Board of Adjustment (BOA) meeting, the Board voted 4-2 to reverse the
staff denial of the Change of Use permit. Based on the decision of the BOA, the owner applied
for building permits on May 18, 2012. The permits applied for were: BD120502393 (Building
alteration), BD120502394 (Building addition). The permits were issued by the county on May,
25, 2012. 



May 29, 2012 an appeal of those 2 permits was filed by Jesse W. Rigby, Esq., Agent for ADX
Communications of Escambia, LLC & Relax Hospitality, LLC. A hold was placed on the permits
May 31, 2012 per LDC 2.02.04.

Attachments
AP-2012-02 Case File
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RECEIPT

Development Services Department

Building Inspections Division
3363 West Park Place

Pensacola, Florida, 32505

(850) 595-3550

Molino Office - (850) 587-5770

KLHARPERCashier ID :

05/29/2012Date Issued. : 556008Receipt No. :

Application No. : PBA120500014

Project Name : AP-2012-02

Method of Payment Reference Document Amount Paid Comment

PAYMENT INFO

Check

$560.001337 App ID : PBA120500014

$560.00 Total Check

Received From :

Total Receipt Amount :

Change Due :

RELAX HOSPITALITY, LLC

$560.00

$0.00

Job AddressBalanceInvoice AmtInvoice #Application #

APPLICATION INFO

7253  PLANTATION RD, PENSACOLA, FL, 32504PBA120500014  649040 $0.00 560.00

Total Amount : $0.00
Balance Due on this/these 

Application(s) as of 5/29/2012
 560.00
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